
( 

( 

( 

North Shore Sewer Transmission System (NS-STS) 

City of Camas, Washington 

Request for 

Conditional Use Permit 
Design Review 

Site Plan Review 

Prepared for 

City of Camas 

Prepared by 

Otak, Inc. 

•r :·--·-·-·· 
::::::::::::·-~~~i 
HanmiGlobal Partner 

November 18, 2016 
Resubmitted December 30, 2016 

Otak Project No. 17628A 

sfox
Typewritten Text
Exhibit 1
CUP16-01



( 

( 

( 

City of Co111as North Shore Sewer Tra11s111issio11 Syste111 ii 
V:\PROJECT\17600\17628\Planning\Land Use Application\Reviscd submittal package\Sections I - V\2016-12-20 NS-STS_Narrntive 
REVISED_final.doc..x otak 



( 

REQUESTS 

Conditional Use Permit, Design Review, and Site Plan Review approval is requested for the 
Camas North Shore Sewer Transmission System project (NS-STS) Leadbetter Road Pump Station. 

Design Review and Site Plan Review approval is requested for the NE 232"a Avenue Pump 
Station and the new Pedestrian Bridge. 

The project affects various properties along the north shore of Lacamas Lake, and includes the 

constmction of a system that includes upgrades to one pump station, construction of two new 
pump stations, force mains, gravity sewer pipelines, and associated infrasttucture to convey 
wastewater to the City's existing gravity sewer system in the Hilltop neighborhood south of Lacamas 
Lake. The project also includes the installation of a pedestrian bridge over the Lacamas/Round Lake 

channel, construction of a 12-inch waterline to support a new school planned by the Camas School 
district and to support further development within the North Shore Area. 

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY: 

ZONING 
DESIGNATIONS: 

APPLICANT(S): 

SITE INFORMATION 

232"a Avenue Pump Station: 618 NE 232"a Avenue (Parcel 

175929000) 

Leadbetter Road Pump Station: No situs (Parcel 177906000) 

Pedestrian Bridge: 308 NE 35th Avenue (Parcel 124242000) and 
Parcel 124289000 

232"a Avenue Pump Station: Clark County Public Facilities Zone PF; 

Urban Resetve - 20 Overlay (UR-20) 

Leadbetter Road Pump Station: City of Camas Residential Zone R-
7.5; Allport Overlay Zone C 

Pedestrian Bridge: City of Camas Open Space Zone OS 

APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER 

City of Camas 
616 NE 4th Avenue 

Camas, WA 98607 

Contact: Sam Adams, Project Manager 

(360) 817-1563 
sadams@cityofcamas.us 
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OWNER(S): City of Camas 
616 NE 4'h Avenue 
Camas, WA 98607 ( 

I 

Clark County Parks 
4700 NE 78'" Street 
Vancouver, WA 98665 

CJ Dens Lacamas I LLC 
PO Box 2239 
Vancouver, WA 98625 

PROJECT DEVELOPMENT TEAM 

APPLICANT'S Otak, Inc. 
REPRESENTATIVE: 808 SW Third Avenue, Suite 300 

Portland, OR 970204 

Contact: Li Alligood, AICP 
503.415.2384 
li.alligood@otak.com 

CIVIL ENGINEER: Otak, Inc. 
( 700 Washington Street, Suite 401 

Vancouver, WA 98660 

Contact: Tim Kraft, PE 
360.906.6793 
Tim.Kraft@otak.com 

LANDSCAPE Otak, Inc. 
ARCHITECT: 700 Washington Street, Suite 401 

Vancouver, WA 98660 

Contact: David Haynes, PLA 
360.906.6782 
David.Haynes@otak.com 
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I. REQUESTS 

II. 

Conditional Use Permit, Design Review, and Site Plan Review approval is requested for the 
facilities listed below that are part of the larger Camas North Shore Sewer Transmission System 
project (NS-STS). The project affects various properties along the north shore of Lacamas Lake, and 

includes the constrnction of a system that includes upgrades to one pump station, constiuction of 
two new pump stations, force mains, gravity sewer pipelines, and associated infrastiucture to convey 
wastewater to the City's existing gravity sewer system in the Hilltop neighborhood south of Laca1nas 
Lake. The project also includes the installation of a pedestrian bridge over the Lacamas/Round Lake 

channel, construction of a 12-inch waterline to support a new school planned by the Camas School 
district and to support further development within the North Shore Area. 

Conditional Use Permit review is required for the Leadbetter Road Pump Station due to its 
location within a residential zone. "Pump station" uses are conditionally permitted in the 

residential zones. 

Design Review is required for the NE 232"' Avenue Pump Station, which is located in Clark 
County's Public Facilities Zone PF; the Leadbetter Road Pump Station, which is located in the 

City of Camas' Residential Zone R-7 .5; and the pedesti-ian bi-idge, which is located within Clark 
County's Open Space Zone OS and within the Gateway Corridor Overlay Zone GC. 

Site Plan Review is required for two pump stations and the pedestrian bridge because they are 
new nonresidential structures. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

A. Overview 

The Camas North Shore-Sewer Transmission System (NS-NTS) project involves the 
constiuction of a system that includes upgrades to one pump station, constiuction of two new 
pump stations, force mains, gravity sewer pipelines, and associated infrastructure to convey 

wastewater to the City's existing gravity sewer system in the Hilltop neighborhood south of 
Lacamas Lake. The project also includes the installation of a pedestrian bridge over the 
Lacamas/Round Lake channel, construction of a 12-inch waterline to support a new school 
planned by the Camas School district and to support further development within the North 

Shore Area. See Figure 1 for a system map. 

The NE 232"d Avenue pump station contains a canopy stiucture of 200 square feet in area, and 

the Leadbetter Road pump station includes a canopy stiucture of 250 square feet in area. The 
NE 232"d Avenue pump station incudes 5,993 square feet of impervious surface, and the 

Leadbetter Road pump station includes 4,939 square feet of impe1vious surface. The pedestrian 
bridge site includes 1,500 square feet of impervious area. 
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Source: North Urban Growth Arca Transmission System Draft Preliminary 
Design Report, April 2016, prepared by Otak, Inc. 

B. Pump Stations 
Two new pump stations are proposed (NE 232"d Avenue and Leadbetter Road Pump Stations). 

Anticipated site improvements for each station include: 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Asphalt paving in areas subject to vehicular traffic 
Gravel surfacing for areas between concrete pads and between concrete pads and the site 

fence 
Landscape screening 
Site fencing and gates 
Bollards to protect above grade equipment such as pig launchers and tanks from vehicles 

A roof canopy over the electrical control pad to provide protection from the elements 
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Site lighting. Site lights will be on aluminum poles and LED type fixtures. Lighting shall be a 

minimum 30 foot-candles (FC) in front of electrical equipment and near process equipment 
and 0.1 to 1 FC for site lighting. Lighting under the electrical canopies will be LED. 
Odor control facilities to minimize off-site impacts 
Emergency Generators 

Details of the individual pump stations are provided below. 

NE 23Z'a Avenue Pump Station 
This station will be located on Clark County property within the limits of Camp Currie, on the 
west side of NE 232"d Avenue (addressed as 618 NE 232nd Avenue, parcel 175929000) just north 

of Leadbetter Road. The City has received a license agreement from Clark County to install the 
pump station on this property. The site is located within the Clark County Public Facilities Zone 
PF. The station site is 3,314 square feet and will be heavily screened with vegetation and 

enclosed by a 6-foot wood fence to preserve the rural camp environment aesthetic. The pump 
station is located on a site designated as "open space and park" and is subject to additional 
setback and screening requirements. See Sheets P2 through P4 for details. 

Leadbetter Road Pump Station 
This station will be located on the north side of Leadbetter Road approximately 1,500 feet west 
of NE Everett Street (parcel 177906000). This is on property currently owned by CJ Dens and 

located in the R-7.5 zone and the Allport Overlay- Zone C. A parcel containing the pump 
station and a stormwater facility will be created and dedicated to the City in the future. The 
station site is 5,605 square feet in area. The pump station is located in a residential zone and 
requires a Conditional Use permit See Sheets PS through P7 for details. 

The pump station will be accessed from new roadways proposed for the CJ Dens development, 
and the pump station shares a site with the developer's stormwater facility. The entrance to the 

pump station will be gated 

C. New Pedestrian Bridge 
A new bridge for pedestrian access to Lacamas Park will be constmcted over the Lacamas Lake­
Round Lake Channel east of the Everett Street Bridge. The bridge will also hold one sanitary 

sewer force main. 

The south side of the proposed pedestrian bridge will be located on Clark County property 

before returning to the Everett Stteet right of way. The City has received a license agreement 
with the County to install the bridge on this property. 

The bridge will cross the Lacamas Road-Round Lake channel at the northeastern end of tl1e 
lake. T11e bridge is approximately 150 feet in length and 9 feet 6 inches wide, and will be 
constructed of steel with a concrete deck. It will be accessed via a 10-foot wide asphalt pathway 

from the north and sa 10-foot wide asphalt pathway connecting to an existing 8-foot asphalt 
pathway to south. Both access pathways and the bridge deck will comply with the Americans 
with Disabilities Act (ADA). A 6-foot chain link fence is proposed along the eastern side of the 
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northern path to prevent access to the existing water treatment facility to the east. See Sheet PS 
for details. 

No vehicular access is proposed to the new pedestrian bridge. The bridge will allow connection 
to the Lacamas Lake trail system on the south and to Everett Street and the park's overflow 

parking lot on the north. 

III. COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE 18 ZONING 

Applicable approval criteria are addressed below. The criteria are included in italics and the 
response follows each section or group of sections. 

A. Chapter 18.07 Use Authorization 

18.07.040- Table 2-Residential and multifamily land uses. 
The Leadbetter Road Pump Station is located in the R-7 .5 Zone. Subsection 18.07 .040 lists 

"Pumping station" under Communications and Utilities as a Conditional Use in the R-7.5 zone. 
This pump station is subject to Type III Conditional Use approval. 

18.07.050- Park and open space land uses. 
The NE 232"d Ave pump station is located in the OS Zone. This section lists "Pumping station" 
under Utility Uses as a Permitted Use in the OS Zone. The pedestrian bridge is located in the 

OS Zone and serves as both a pedestrian trail and a public utility. This section lists "Pedestrian 
and mulh-use trails" and "Public utilities, minor" as permitted uses in the OS Zone. 

B. Chapter 18.09 Density and Dimensions 

The Leadbetter Road pump station is located in the R-7.5 Zone. Subsection 18.09.030 contains 
the development standards for sites in the residential zones. The applicable standards of the R-

7.5 Zone are listed in Table 1 below. This is a new tract that will be dedicated to the city, and 
property lines will be created to meet these standards. 

Table 1. Compliance with R-7 .5 Zone Standards 
Relevant Standard Required Proposed 

Maximum Building Lot 40% ~1% 

Coverage 

Maximum Building Height 35 ft 13 ft 6 in1 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 20 ft 23.4 ft 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 5 ft Exceeds 5 ft 

Minimum Street Side Yard 20 ft Exceeds 20 ft 

Setback 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 25 ft Exceeds 25 ft 

1 As measured from roof ridge to slab. 
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The NE 232"d Avenue pump station and pedestrian bridge are subject to the standards of 18.32 

Park and Open Space Zoning, which is addressed later in this narrative. 

C. Chapter 18.11 Parking 

[ . .] 
18.11.020 - Design. 
The design of offstmt parking shall be as follows: 

A. I1tgms and Eg1.ss. The location of all points of i11g1.ss and egms to parking areas shall be sttbject to the 
mJiew and app1vval of the city. 

[ .. ] 

C. Parking Spaces-Access and Dimensions. Adequate p1vvisio11s shall be made for individual ingress and 

egms by vehicles to all parki1tg stalls at all times by means of unobstructed ma11Cuve1i11g aisles. The city is 
dincted to pivmu!gate and enforce standards for ma11Cuveiing aisles and parking stall dimensions, and to 
make such standards available to the p11blic. 

D. Small Car Parking Spaces. A maxim11m of thirty percent of the total required parking spaces may be 
1rduced i11 size for the use of small cars, pivvided these spaces shall be clearly identified with a sign 
perma11Cntly affixed immediately in ftvnt of each space containing the 11otation "compacts 011ly." Spaces 
desig11ed for small cars may be reduced in size to a minimum of eight feet in width and fifteen feet in length. 
Whetr feasible, all small car spaces shall be located in 01te or motr contig11011s arnas a1td/ or adjacent to 
ingms/ egms points withi11 parkingfacilities. Locatio1t of compact carparking spaces shall 110t mate traffic 
congestion or impede traffic flows. 

Response: The pump station will require access by maintenance vehicles, and generally no more 
than two vehicles will be on-site at any time. No parking spaces have been provided, but asphalt 
areas are being provided to allow maintenance vehicle access to equipment and facilities. 

Adequate access and 1:u1ning movements for these vehicles has been provided. 

The pedestrian bridge will require infrequent access by maintenance vehicles, which are 

anticipated to park in the adjacent parking lot. No dedicated parking has been provided. 

18.11.030 - Location. 
Ojfstmt facilities shall be located as hmafter specified. Such distance shall be the JJtaxim!!m walking distance 
111eaSJ1t"d ftvm the neamt point of the parkingfacility to the 11Camt point of the buildi1tg that mch facility is 

requzird to serve: 

A. For singlejamily or twojamily dwelling and motels: on the same lot with the struct111" they air rnq11i1"d to 
se17Je. 

B. .For multiple dwelling, ivoming or lodging house: ttvo h11ndrnd feet. 

C. For hospital, sa11itaii11m, home for the aged, or b11ildi11g co1ttaini11g a club: three hundred feet. 
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D. For 11ses other than those specified above.fo11r h11ndred feet. 

Response: This requirement is not applicable to this project. 

D. Chapter 18.13 Landscaping 

18.13.020- Scope. 
Landscaping standards shall apply to all new m11ltifami!y, commercial, i11d11st1ial and governme11tal uses, 
inc/11ding change ef 11se, and parking lots ef fimr spaces or more. For conditional 11ses permitted in residential and 
11111/tifami!y dist1icts, S11ch as chmrhes, schools, civic 01:ga11izations, etc., the standards far landscaping will be the 
same as the la11dscaping standards i11 comm1111ity commercial zones.[ ..• ] 

Response: The NE 232"d Avenue p=p station is a per1nitted utility use, and is subject to these 
standards. 

The Leadbetter Road PU1np Station is per1nitted as a conditional use in residential distticts, and 

is subject to the standards for landscaping in community co1n1nercial zones. 

18.13.040 - Procedure. 
Detailed plans far landscaping shall be s11bmitted with pla11s far b11ilding and site imprnvements. Inc/11ded in the 
plans sha!! be type and location ef plants and mateiials. 

Response: The landscaping plan is included as Sheets P3, P6 and P9. 

18.13. 050 - Landscaping tandards. 
A. The prnperty owner shall be 1~sponsible far any fat111~ damage to a street, c111v, or sidewalk ca11sed by 

landscaping. 

Response: The city will be responsible for any potential future damage. 

B. Landscaping shall be selected and located to deter so11nd, jilter air contaminants, c111tail erosion, minimize 
stormwater mn-eff, cont1ib11te to livi11gp1ivacy, 1Nd11ce the vis11al impacts ef lai:ge b11ildi11gs and paved ai~as, 
smen, and emphasize or separate 011tdoor spaces ef di!fm11t 11ses or charactei: 

Response: Landscaping has been designed to meet the above requirements. The prima1y focus 
of the landscaping at the NE 232"d Avenue and Leadbetter Road pump stations is to provide 

proper screening as required. 

C. Plants that minimize lJjJkeep and maintenance shall be selected. 

D. Plants sha!! complement or s11pplement s1111v11ndi11g natmvl vegetation. 

E. Plants chosen sha!! be in scale with building development. 
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Response: Where possible, native plants have been selected, balancing the ability to use native 
species with the requirement to meet screening criteria. Plants and trees selected for use at the 
NE 232"" Pump Station were reviewed with Clarie County Park staff, as they are the adjacent 
property owners, and plant species were adjusted to address their comments. They have since 

reviewed and approved the landscaping plan for that site. Landscaping will be provided on each 
of the pedestrian bridge, and existing landscaping will be protected to the extent possible. See 

Sheets P3, P6 and P9. 

F. Mzi1imu111 landscaping as a percent ofgivss site mra shall be as follows: 
• OS Zone (NE 23211d Ave station and pedest1ian biidge): No 11Jini111un11"quiir11Je11ts 
• CC Zone (Leadbetter Road puntp station): 10% ofgivss site ana must be landscaped 

Response: Approximately 90 percent of the gross site area for the Leadbetter Road Pump 
Station contains landscaping. 

G. Deciduous tires shall have straight tt'tl11ks, be fally branched, have a mini11Jt111J caliper of one and one-half 
i11ches, be equivale11t to a fifteen-gallon container size, and be adequately staked forpkmting. 

H. Evei;giren tms shall be a mini11m11z of jive feet in height, fully branched, a11d adequately staked forplanting. 

I. 

J. 

S ht'tlbs shall be a 11Jini111um of jive-gallon pot size. Up1ight sht'tlbs shall have a 11Jininzum height at planting 
of eighteen inches. Spnading sht'tlbs at planti11g shall have a 111i11i111um width of eighteen inches (smaller sht'tlb 
sizes may be appivved when it is nzo1" app1vpriate within a paitimlar landscape plan). 

Grnund covei; defined as living mateiial and not zizch1ding bark chips or other mulch, shall at planting, have 
a maximum spacing of twelve inches on ce11terforf!ats, and a 11Jaximum twentyjmr inches on center between 
matt11r plants fiv11J contaimrs of one gallon or lai;gei: 

Response: Trees will be evergreen species to more effectively meet screening requirements and 
specification will call for 6-7-foot tall stock that have fully branched form. Sheet P6 specifies 

minimum dimensions and/ or container sizes for shrubs and groundcover plants in accordance 
with code provisions. 

K Approp1iate 11Jeasu1rs shall be taken, e.g., installations of wateiing systems, to assmr landscapziig success. If 
pla11ti1igs fail to survive, it is the 1rspo11sibility of the p1vpeity owner to replace them. 

Response: The bid documents will include a 2-year plant establishment period for all 

landscaping. The contractor will be responsible for all watering during that time period. The City 
will take responsibility following the plant establishment period. 

L. Tires shall 11ot be planted closer than twentyjive feet fiv111 the curb line of the zi1tersections of stmts or alleys, 
and not closer than ten feet fiv111 private diiveivays (11Jeast11rd at the back edge of the side1valk),ji1" hydrants, 
or utility poles. 

Response: As shown in Sheets P3, P6 and P9 trees planned for this project are over 25 feet 
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from the curb line of intersections and over 10 feet from private driveways, fire hydrants, and 

utility poles. 

M. S tmt tms shall not be planted closer than twenty feet to light standards. Except for public safety, no new 
light standard location should be positioned closer than ten feet to any existing stmt t1Ne, and preferabfy such 
locations will be at least f1Penty feet distant. 

Response: This project does not trigger frontage improvements or the provision of street trees, 
and no street trees are proposed for this project. 

N. Tms shall not be planted closer than two and one-half feet jvm the face ef the curb except at intersections, 
whm it should be jive feet front the curb in a curb 1rtu111 a1Na. 

Response: As shown in Sheets P3, P6 and P9, no trees are planned within 2.5 feet of any curb. 

0. Whm thm air overhead power lines, t1"e species that wiii not inteije1" with those lines shaii be chosen. 

Response: No trees are proposed under power lines. 

P. Tms shaii not be planted within two feet ef any pem1anent hard surface paving or walkway. Sidewalk cuts 
in conmte for tms shaii be at least fourfeet by fourfeet; howeve1; larger cuts are encouraged because they 
allow additional aiw and water into the root system and add to the health ef the tm. Space between the ti.e 
and such hard surface may be covmd by permeable no11per111anent hard surfaces such as grates, bricks on 
sand, paved blocks, cobblestones, orgmund cover. 

Response: All proposed trees are over 2 feet from any pe1manent hard surface. No trees are 
proposed near sidewalks. 

Q. Tms, as they grow, shaii be pmned to their natural Jo= to pmvide at least eight feet ef clearance above 
sidewalks and twelve feet above stt•et madway surfaces. 

Response: All proposed trees are over 2 feet from any permanent hard surface. No trees are 

proposed near sidewalks. 

R Existing t1"s 111ay be used as st1Net t1Nes if thm will be 110 damage jvm the development which wiii kiii or 
weaken the tire. Sidewalks ef variable width and elevation may be tttilized to save existing stmt trnes, subject 
to app1vval by the city. 

Response: Street trees are not proposed for this project. 

S. Vision clearance hazards shaii be avoided. 

Response: Vision clearance hazards have been avoided for this site. 

18.13.060 - Parking areas. 
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B. All parking at•as shall p1vvide intetior !a11dscapi11gfar shade and vis11al i.!iej 

C. Parki1ig lots shall have a mi11im111n ratio ef one ti.e per six do11ble-loaded stalls or one tire per thm si1ig!e­
!oaded stalls (See Fig111" 18.13-1 ). 

Response: This project does not include any parking areas. 

E. Chapter 18.18 Site Plan Review 

Section 18.18.020 -Applicability. 

A. Site plan 1•view and approval shall be 1"q11ii.d far the fallowing development activities p1ior to iswance ef a 
b11ildingpermit: 

1. Al! new n01msidential 11ses for the location ef any b11i!ding(s); 

2. Any 11111ltifamify development in which mo1" than two dwe!li1ig 11nits would be contained; 

3. The expansion ef any b11i!ding or development as defined in CMC Section 18.18.020(A) exceedi1ig 
twenty percent ef the existi1igfloor or site aiw, or any one tho11sand sq11at• faot addition, or increase in 
impervious coverage thei•to, whichever is !essei: 

Response: City staff has indicated that the two pump stations and t4e pedestrian bridge meet 
these criteria and require site plan review. 

18.18.030 - Site plans and review procedures. 
A. Airy use that is subject to the 1•qui1m1e11ts far a site plan 1"view shall be p1vcessed in accordance with the 

p1vcedu1u established under CMC Chapter 18.55 Administration and P1vcedu1u far Type II project 
permit applications. 

B. Site plan 1rview and app1vval shall be 1"quii.d piior to issuance ef gradi1ig or other buildingpermits. 

Response: The proposed use is subject to site plan review and will be processed as a Type II 
permit. The request is being submitted concurrently with a Type III Conditional Use application 
to permit the Leadbetter Road station, and will be processed according to Type III procedures. 

18.18.040 - Submittal and contents of a complete application. 
In addition to the submittal 1<qui1?ments 1111der CMC Chapter 18.55 Administration and Procedmu, each 
application far site plan review shall contain the fal!owi1ig infonnation. Items may be waived if, in the judgment ef 
the community development depaitment, the items at• not applicable to the paiticularp1vposa!. 

A. A w1itten desc1iption addmsing the scope ef the p1vject, the natu1" and size in gross floor at•a ef each 11se, 
and the total amount ef sq11ai• ftet to be covei.d by impervious suifaces; 

Response: The submitted narrative includes this information. 
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B. A vicinity 111ap showing site boundaries, and existing roads and accesses within and bounding the site; 

Response: A vicinity map showing site bounda1ies and existing roads and accesses within and 

bounding the site is included as Sheet P1. 

C. A topographic 111ap based upon a site survey delineating contours, existziig and proposed, at no less than five­
faot intervals, and which locates existing st1ra111s, marshes, and other natttraf ftatt11u; 

Response: A site sutvey was conducted in early 2016. A topographic map based on that site 
sutvey and showing the required info1mation is included as Sheets Pl 0 through Pl 9. 

D. Site plans drawn to a scale no smaller than one zizch equals fifty ftet showiiig location and size of uses, buffer 
azras, pmposed azras of disturbance or construction outside of the buildiiigfaotptint,yards, open spaces and 
landscaped ai.as, and any e:>.isting structutu, ease111ents and utilities; 

Response: A site plan at a scale of 1 ":20' and showing the required information is included as 
Sheets P2, PS and PS. 

E. A circulation plan drawn to a scale acceptable to the co111munity develop111ent dii.ctor illustratilig all access 
points far the site, the siZ! and location of all driveways, stmts, and mads, with proposed width and outside 
turning radius, the location, size, and design of parkitig and loadi1ig ai•as, and existing and proposed 
pedest1ian cirCt1latio11 system. If a pro;ect would generate 111orn than one hundred average daily flips either 
based 011 the latest edition of the Intematiima/Transpo1tation Engineer's (lIE) T1ip GenerationMaiit1a/ or 

( 
' 

evidence substantiated by a professional engineer licensed in the state of Washington with expeitise in traffi~ ( 
engineeiing,, a traffic inipact study shall be St1bn1itted; 

Response: A circulation plan including the required info1mation is included as Sheets P2 and 

PS. 

Each pump station site has been provided access and parking suitable for the use, which will be 
for maintenance vehicles. The pedestrian bridge is accessible by maintenance vehicles and is 
located adjacent to an existing parking lot. The NE 232"d Avenue Pump Station will have a 

"hammerhead" for turning around. Because of the steep elevations, the Leadbetter Road Pump 
Station will not have a hatntnerhead, and maintenance vehicles will back in or out of the short 

drive. City maintenance staff have been involved in the development of the access roads. 

The NE 232"d Avenue Pump Station will be accessed using a new paved entrance off of NE 
232"d Ave. 

The Leadbetter Road Pump Station will be accessed from a new roadway proposed for the CJ 
Dens development, approximately 1,200 feet northwest of Adams Street. The pump station will 
share a tract with the developer's stormwater facility. 

The pedestrian bridge will be accessed via the existing parking lot and circulation system to the 

south. ( 
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The pedestrian bridge will be accessed via the existing parking lot and circulation system to the 

south. 

The project is a public infrastrncture project and is not listed as a land use in the ITE Trip 
Generation Manual. Because there are no employees on site and vehicular trips to and from the 
site occur infrequently for maintenance and repairs, it is reasonable to assume that the pump 

stations will collectively generate fewer tlian 100 average daily trips, and a traffic impact study is 
not required. 
F. A preliminary drainage and stormwater runoff plan; 

Response: Preliminary drainage and stormwater rnnoff plans for the NE 232nd Avenue and 

Leadbetter Road pump stations are included as Sheets P19 and P20. 

G. A 11tility plan; 

Response: A utility plan is included as Sheets P2 and PS. The proposed project is a sewer utility, 
and includes water lines for a portion of the project. Each pump station site is served by water 

and electricity. 

H. A plot plmt ef all proposed landscaping inc!11ding the t1~atment and matetials 11sed for open spaces, and the 
types ef pkmts and smming to be 11sed; 

Response: A landscaping plan including the required information is included as Sheets P3, P6 
and P9. No open space is proposed as part of the project. Landscape screening will be installed 
at each pump station, with additional screening provided for the NE 232nd Avenue Pump 

Station to meet open space and park standards. 

I. Typical b11i!ding elevation mtd arcbitect111wl style; and 

Response: The project will install equipment canopies at the 232"d Avenue and Leadbetter Road 
pump stations, which cover some of the mechanical components of the site. The design of these 

canopies is illustrated on Sheets P4 and P7. In addition, although the majority of the pump 
station structures are below ground, there are some aboveground components. Visible 
components vary by station and include bio-filter fans, surge tanks; compressors witl-.in noise 

enclosures; chemical storage tanks and associated infrastructure; pig launchers; and piping. 

The new pedestrian bridge will be consist of a steel stiucture and a concrete deck and will be 
pre-fab1~cated and delivered to tl1e site in pieces. See Sheet PB. 

J. An engineer estimate ef costs for site improvements, both pttblic and p1ivate. 

Response: An engineer's estimate of tl1e cost of the proposed improvements is attached as 
AppendixF. 

18.18.060 - Criteria for approval. 
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The city shall consider approval of the site plans with specific attention to the following: 

A. Contpatibility 1vith the city's contp1•hensive plan; 

Response: Applicable policies of the City's Comprehensive Plan are contained in Chapter 5 
Public Facilities and Setvices. Compatibility with those policies is addressed below. This criterion 
is met. 

B. Compliance with all applicable design and devellljJment standards contained in this title and other applicable 
1rgt1lations; 

Response: The proposed pump stations are categorized as "Pumping station" use in Chapter 
18.07 Use Authorization, and the pedestrian bridge is both a "Pedestrian and multiuse path" and 

a "Public utility." "Pumping station" uses are permitted in the R-7.5 zone as a Conditional Use. 
Subsection 18.07.050 identifies the uses permitted in the City's park and open space zones. 

"Pumping station," "Pedestrian and multiuse path," and "Public utility uses are permitted 
outright in the OS Zone. 

The Leadbetter Road Pump Station is located in the R-7.5 Zone and is subject to the standards 

of Subsection 18.09.040 Table 2. The standards of that subsection area addressed in this 
narrative. 

The NE 232"d Avenue Pump Station and the new pedestrian bridge are located in the County's 
PF Zone and the City's OS Zone, respectively, and are subject to the standards of Subsection 
18.32.030. The standards of that subsection are addressed in this narrative. 

The pump stations and the pedestrian bridge are also subject to Chapter 18.18 Design Review. 

Compliance with that chapter is addressed below. 

This criterion is met. 

C. Availability and accessibility of adeqt1ate public services such as 1vads, sanitary and sto1m sewer, and water 
to serve the site at the time develpment is to ocet1r, 1111less othe1wise prnvided for by the applicable 1~gulatio11s; 

Response: The proposed project will provide sanitary sewer services to sites throughout the 

project area. The required roads, water, and electricity to serve the development is available and 
accessible. This criterion is met. 

D. Adeqt1ate pmvisions are made for other public and p1ivate semices and utilities, parks and trails (e.g., 
pmvide copies of p1ivate covenant documents); 

Response: Portions of the project alignment also include water pipes to setve current and 
future development adjacent to the sewer alignment. In addition, a portion of the T-3 Trail 
System will be dedicated and constmcted as part of the project. This criterion is met. 

E. Adequate pmvisions air made for maintenance ofpt1b!ic utilities; and 
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Response: The project will be under the jutisdiction of the City of Camas and will be 
maintained by the City. This criterion is met. 

F. All idevant statutory codes, regulations, ordinances and compliance with the same. The review and decision of 
the city shall be in accordance with the pivvisions ofCMC Chapter 18.55 Administration and Pivcedum. 

Response: Compliance with all relevant statut01y codes, regulations, and ordinances are 
addressed within this narrative. The review and decision shall be completed in accordance with 

the provisions of CMC Chapter 18.55 Administration and Procedutes. This criterion is met. 

18.18. 080 - Duration of approval. 
Constr11ction on the pivject must commence within twentyfo11r months jivm the date of final action by the city; 
othenvise, the appivval of the pivject becomes null and void. 

Response: Construction on the project is anticipated to begin in Spring 2017, within 24 months 

of the anticipated date of fuial action by the city. 

F. Chapter 18.19 Design Review 

18.19.020- Scope. 
Design i.view is 1•q11ircd far all new developments within commercial, mixed-use, b11siness park, or n111ltifamily 
zones, i~development (incl11ding change in 11se, e.g., i~sidential to commerciaij, or major rchabilitation (exteiior 
changes 1"q11iting a b11ildingpermit or other development pennit). Commercial 11ses in the context of design i.view 

incl11de both traditional 11ses listed as commercial 11nder the zoning code as well as reci.ationa!, 1"ligi011s, cult111ul, 
educational, and governmental b11ildi1tgs and associated pivpe1ties. Additionally, design 1"view is applicable to all 

new developments or rcdevelopments within a gateway at•a as defined in the design i.view nian11al. 

Response: The proposed pump stations and pedestrian bridge are new development and are 
subject to Minor Design Review. 

18.19.030 - Design review manual adopted. 
The city's design standards at• ptimaiily contained in the design iwiew mam1al, which was adopted by the city. 

18.19.050-Design principles. 
The ptincip!es as pivvided in the DDM or DRM a1" mandatory and n111st be demonstrated to have been satiified 

in overall intent in orderfor appivval of a design rcview application to be granted. Standard p1inciples shall apply 
to all commercial, mixed 11se, or nmltifamily 11ses. Specific p1inciples am 1md in addition to the standard 
pri11ciples fargateways and corridors, commercial, mixed uses, and m11ltifamily (e.g. apattments, townhouses, 

duplexes). 

A. Standard P1inctples. 

1. Landscapittg shall be done with a p111pose. It shall be used as a tool to integrate the pivposed 
{ develpnmzt into the sunmmding enviivnn1ent. 
" 2. All attempts shall be made at minimizing the rcmoval of significant nat11ral jeat111u. Significant nat111ul 
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fiatum shall be integrated into the overall site plan. 
3. Buildings shall have a ')inished" look. Airy use of panelized 111ateiials shall be integrated into the 

deve!op111cnt in a 111anmr that achieves a sea111less appearance. ( 
4. A p1vposcd development shall attempt to i11c01porate or enhance histo1ic/ heiitage ele111ents 1dated to the 

specific site or s11irou11ding at~a. 

Response: Per City staff, the proposed pump stations and pedestrian btidge are subject to the 

general principles and guidelines of the Design Review Manual. Compliance with the Standatd 

Principles & Guidelines is desctibed in Table 2. 

18.19.060- Guidelines. 
A. The guidelims include jive major categoties: 

1. Landscaping and sme11ing,· 
2. Architectt11~; 

3. Massing and setbacks; 
4. Hist01ic and heiitage p1>servation; and 
5. Citru/ation and connections. 

B. Each of the major guidelines include St1bcateg01ies. Co111pliance with the guidelim catego1ies and subcateg01ies 
demonstrate compliance with the principles. Howeve1; not every guideline 111ay be dee111ed applicable, and 
thmfoir nquiml, by the app1vval autbo1ity. Additional!J, the app1vval a11thority 111ay app1vve a vatiance 
jivm one or mot~ guidelines, p1vvided the overall intent of the piinaples is satisfied. [. .. ] 

Response: Per City staff, the proposed pump stations are subject to the general principles and 

guidelines of the Design Review Manual. Compliance with the Standard Principles & Guidelines 

is described in Table 2. 

T bl 2 C a e r "hD omp 1ance wit es12n R . M evtew anua 
Standard Design Principle/Guideline Applicant Response 
Principles & 

Guidelines 
Standard Design Principles 

1. Landscaping shall be done JVith a purpose. It The landscaping at each pump station 
shall be used as a tool to integrate the is intended to provide a soft transition 

proposed development into the sunvunding bet\veen the pump station structures 

e11vi1vnme11t. and open area surrounding them. 'TI1e 

landscaping at each site is unique and 
intended to reflect the surrounding 
environment. Some landscaping is 
proposed for each end of the 
pedestrian bridge, and it will be a 
functioning public trail. 

2. All attempts shall be made at minimizing No significant natural features exist on 

the 1>moval of significant natural ftatu1>s. the pump station sites or the 

Significant naturalftatum shall be pedestrian bridge site. 

integrated into the overall site plan. 
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Standard Design Principle/Guideline Applicant Response 
Principles & 

Guidelines 

3. Buildings shall have a 'Ji11ished" look. Airy The proposed canopy structures will 
use of panelized materials shall be integrated be constructed of 'vood-clad metal 

into the developme11t i11 a man11er that supports and a gabled roof with 

achieves a searllless appearance. cementitious shingles. No panelized 
materials are proposed. The proposed 
bridge will be constructed of concrete 
and steel. 

4. A proposed deve!opme11t shall attempt to The 232nd Avenue/Camp Currie 

inco1porate or enhance histo1ic/ heritage pump station is located within the 

elements 1"1ated to the specific site or Camp Currie site. The pump station 

st1nYJt1nding area. will be enclosed with a wooden fence 
to reflect the tustic park environment. 

Standard Design Guidelines 
L111dscapinJ!. & S cmnillJ!. 

Lindscaping and sme11ing is an impmtant factor Landscaping and screening is 
in determining the overall character of the bui!di11g proposed for each pump station site 

site. Lindscapi11g should be done with p111pose, in order to provide a visual buffer 

such as providing a btljfer against less intense uses, from public rights-of-way (streets and 

screeningparking or other components vieived as trails) and nearby development. 

being intmsive, and deft11i11g the stmtscape. 

Signage should be placed 011 buildings or No new signage is proposed. 

i11corporated into the landscaping. If signs ai• 

illuminated, then they shall be jivnt lit (light cast 
onto the face of the sign jivm a source positioned in 
jivnt of the sign). Sig11age in the landscaping 
should be built in to the vegetation to keep it jivm 
bei11g the main focus - similar to the light 
industrial zones. Ejfo1ts should be made to make 
signs vandal 1"Sistant. The intent is far the 
la11dscape not to be d-0minated by signage as well 
as to soften the visual impact. (see exhibit 1) 
OutdMr furnishings, when used, should be No outdoor furnishings are proposed. 
compatible 1vith the ilnmediate environment 

( 
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Standard Design 
Principles & 

Guidelines 

Principle/Guideline 

If the site is to be fenced, then the fencing should be 
inco1porated into the landscaping so as to have 
little or no visual impact. (see exhibit 2) 

The vegetation to be utilized should emvurage 
native, low maintenance plantings. Tms planted 
along streetscapes with overhead power lines should 
include onjy those identified on the City~ Sti.et 
Tm Llst. !T?'hen possible, existing significant 
trees or other natural features that do not pose a 
hazard or hinder development should be '"quti"d 
to nmain and be inco1porated into the landscaping 
and site plans. 

Applicant Response 

Fencing is proposed for each of the 
pump station sites and the pedestrian 
bridge site. 

The 232nd Avenue Pump Station will 
be enclosed \vith a wood fence to 
reflect the rustic surroundings. See 
Sheet P4 for details. The fence will be 
largely shielded from view from 232nd 
Avenue by a combination of Western 
Red Cedar and native shrubs. 

The Leadbetter Road pump station 
will be surrounded by a fence which 
will be largely shielded from public 
vie\v by a combination of existing 
ttees and proposed landscaping, which 
includes a mix of Weeping Alaska 
Cedar and Douglas Fir ttees and a mix 
of native shrubs within the 20 ft front 
setback. 

The northern access to tl1e pedestrian 
bt1dge will be fenced along the eastern 
edge to prevent access to the City's 
water tteattnent facility. TI1e proposed 
fence is a 6-foot chain link fence. 
The landscaping plan has been 
prepared in coordination with the 
Clark County and City of Camas Parks 
Department to ensure that the 
plantings are lo\v maintenance. The 
proposed trees, sluubs, and ground 
cover are native plants. Proposed trees 
are located on-site and no streetscape 
trees are proposed. 

A number of existing trees will remain 
on each of the three sites and 11ave 
been inco1porated into the 
landscaping plans included as Sheets 
P3, P6 and P9. 
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Standard Design Principle/Guideline Applicant Response 
Principles & 

Guidelines 
LLindscape lighting should be low voltage, 11011- No landscape lighting or street 

glam, and indi1"ct. Street lighting, such as light lighting is proposed. 

poles and lamps, should be compatible with other 
nearf?y lighting on the same street, 1111/ess other 
lighting is expected to be replaced in the Jomeeab!e 
faturn or a nostalgic theme compatible with the 
praposed development is desi1"d. 

Massilif!. & Setbacks 
Higher density/ laiger stmctum abutting lower The structures proposed for the 232nd 

density midential stmctum should be designed to Avenue and Leadbetter Road pump 

mitigate size and scale differences. In some cases, stations are canopies that have been 

mating a natural buffer may be appropriate. (see designed to reflect nearby park and 

exhibit 3) residential structure designs. They are 
of modest size and scale (13 ft 6 in tall 
and 200-250 sq ft) and do not present 
size or scale differences. 

Architectum 
Buildings should have a 'Jinished': sound, The proposed canopy structures will 

durable, and pennanent appearance. Use rrf be constrncted of steel supports 

( 

panelized matei;als should be integrated into the wrapped with wood to provide a 

development in a manner that achieves a seamless natural, permanent appearance. No 

appearance. This would bring into question the panelized materials are proposed for 

use of corrugated materials, standing seam, T-1 
the structures, which are open-sided. 
The pedestrian bridge will be 

11, or sirnilar siding maten"als, unless it can be constructed of concrete and steel. 
shown th1vugh the use rrf rnndei;ngs or other visual 
applications that the use rrf these materials 1vill 
produce a development 1vith a high visual (or 
aesthetic) quality. The applicant and/ or developer 
will be held accountable far ensuling that the 
finished development membles and is in 
compliance with the submitted renderings as 
appraved by the City. 
Placement rrf buildings should pmerve significant There are no significant natural 

natural features, such as rocks, trees, etc. In doing features on tl1e pump station sites. 

so, develupers mqy make use of site variances sutJJ 
as adjusting setbacks. 
(see exhibit 4) 
Building walls or fences visible fram 1vadways Pump station fences will be screened 

should be aiticulated in order to avoid a blank from roadways by landscaping of 

look. The wall can be b1vken up by including va1ying heights. No building walls are 

some tvmbination rrf1vindo1v/ display space, proposed for the pump stations. 

plantings, offeetting walls with two-tone colo1r, or 
creatingplazas, waterftatures, a1t (civic, pop, 

( 
etc.), aivnings, or similar devices. (see exhibit 5) 
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Standard Design Principle/Guideline Applicant Response 
Principles & 

Guidelines 
The use of bold col01r should be avoided except The proposed color palette of the 
when used as minor accents. canopy structures and the bridge is 

natural. 
Histo1ic and HerifaJ!.e Preservation 

The use ofHistoiic li1arkers, tiifimnation kiosks, The 23Znd Avenue Pump Station is 
prqject names, architectural features, or other located within the historic Camp 
elements of the pmject should pmmote the historic Cui·rie. However, the station has been 

he1itage of the site or sunvunding area. designed to recede into the park rather 
than command attention and no 
historic markers or signage is 
proposed for the site. 

G. Chapter 18.32· Park and Open Space Zoning 

18.32.010 - Applicability. 
The 1wgu!atiow of this chapter apply only to land held in public trust. 

Response: The NE 232"" Avenue Pump Station and pedestrian bridge are proposed on land 
owned by the City of Camas and Clark County Parks. These regulations are applicable. 

18.32.020 - Permitted uses. 
Uses shall be allowed in accordance with Table 18.07.050 - Park and open space land uses. Park 11se is also 
subject to the req11imne11ts and !imitations of Chapter 12.32 Park Rules and Reg1dations. 

Response: Table 18.07.050 lists "Pumping station" as a permitted use in the OS Zone. The NE 
232"d Avenue Pump Station is zoned County PF. The City and County have agreed to apply the 

City's OS regulations to the County zone. "Pumping station," "Pedesttian and multiuse path," 
and "Public utility uses are allowed by right in both of these zones. No park use is proposed. 

18.32.030 ·Development standards. 
A. Lot Atwa. There is no minimum or maximum lot size in the Park zoning distticts. 

B. Setbacks. The mi11imum setbacks at• twenty fiet. 

C. Bui!di11g lot coverage. The maximum b11i!di11g lot coverage shall 11ot exceed thirtyjive percent of lot area, with 
the exception of community or twmation centers, wbm lot coverage shall 11ot exceed sixty percent. 

D. Landscaping. A!l 1vquired yard setbacks shall be landscaped. Any storage at.as visible to the 1ight-ef-way 
shall be scmned. Parking at.a landscaping shall be consiste11t with CMC Chapter 18.13 Landscaping. 

[ ... ) 

Response: The NE 232"d Avenue Pump Station and pedestrian bridge are located in the 
County's PF Zone and is being reviewed for compliance with these regulations. The applicable 
standards of the OS zone are listed below. See Table 3. 
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Table 3. Compliance with OS Zone Standards 
Applicable Standards OS Zone Proposed- Proposed-

Requirement 232"• Ave Pedestrian Bridge 

Minimum Setbacks 30 ft (Leadbetter Rd)2 -39 ft -6 7 ft from Everett 
20 ft (Bridge) Stteet 

Building Lot Coverage 35% >1% >1% 

Landscaping All required yard The required yard No landscaping or 
setbacks shall be setback is landscaped storage areas are 

landscaped. with a combination of proposed. 
Western Red Cedar 

Any storage areas and a variety of sluubs. 
visible to the right-of-
way shall be screened. No storage areas are 

proposed. 

F. Signs. S ig11s shall be permitted according to the provisions of Chapter 18.15 Signs, under the cotJJtJJercial 
zonitzg standards. 

Response: No signs are proposed. This standard is not applicable. 

18.32. 040 - Site plan review and design review. 
A. Before a c!eming, grading or bui!dingpmnit will be issued; Site Plan approval per Chapter 18.18 Site Platz 

Review is requitrd. A phased site plan may be allowed in order to guide a new park development as funds 
and 1•sources become available. 

Response: Site Plan approval has been requested as part of this application. See the responses 
for Chapter 18.18 Site Plan Review. 

B. When Desigtz Review is applicable; the Parks & Remation Commissiotz shall cond1fct design review and 
find that the development is generally consistmt with the design standards of CMC Chapter 18.19 Design 
Review, guidelines and principles for commercial and mixed ttses. 

Response: Design Review is applicable and has been required as part of this application. See the 
responses to Chapter 18.19 Design Review. 

2 Per 17.19.030 - Tract, block and lot standards. 
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H. Chapter 18.43 Conditional Use Permits 

Response: The Leadbetter Road Pump Station is located within the R-7.5 Zone, which is a 
residential zone. A Conditional Use Permit is required to establish a pump station in this 
location. 

18.43.050 - Criteria. 
The hemi11gs exa111iner shall be gttided by all of the following e1ite1ia in granting or denying a conditional ttSe 
per111it: 

A. The proposed ttSe will not be 111ate1ial!J det1i111ental to the pttblic welfare, or i11j111iottS to the property or 
i111provements in the vicinity of the p1vposed ttse, or in the dist1ict in which the sttbject p1vperty is situated; 

Response: The proposed "Pumping station" uses are a component of a public infrastructure 
system that will benefit the public welfare through the provision of adequate sewer service to 
development in the North Shore Area. The pump station structures will be located on small sites 
and will be screened from the surrounding vicinity/ disttict through a combination of 

landscaping and fencing. This criterion is met. 

B. The p1vposed 11se shall meet or exceed the development standards that are t•quired in the zoning dist1ict in 

which the subject property is sit11ated; 

Response: As described in the responses above, the proposed pump station and associated 
structures will meet or exceed the development standards of the R-7.5 zone in which it is 

located. This criterion is met. 

C. The proposed ttSe shall be co111patible with the s111ro1111di1ig land uses in temJS of traffic and pedest1ian 
cire11!atio11, density, b11ildi1ig, and site design; 

Response: The proposed pump station is located on a vacant site with no active development 
proposals. However, it is assumed that future land uses will be residential in nature. The pump 
station will also front a future public trail (the T-3 trail) when Leadbetter Road is abandoned for 
a planned new no1i:h-south road. 

The pump station will not generate traffic and will be accessed infrequently by maintenance 
vehicles. The station location does not preclude future development of the site with single­
farnily homes meeting the density requirements of the R-7.5 Zone. 

The site includes aboveground equipment including a transformer, generator, blower, pig 
launchers, electrical controllers and surge tank. The maximum height of this equipment is 8 ft. 
The site also contains a canopy structure, which has been designed to resemble residential 

accessory structures as much as possible. The structure includes a gable roof which will be 
shingled with cementitious materials, and the structural supports will be constructed of steel 

( 

( 

wrapped with treated wood. ( 
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( 

( 

( 

The site improvements will be surrounded with a fence and will be softened by significant 
landscaping between the improvements and the future T~3 trail alignment. See Sheet P6 
Landscaping Plan for details. 

D. App1vp1iate 111easuiu have been taken to 111i11i111ize the possible adverse i111pacts that the pivposed use 111ay 
have on the at•a in which it is located; 

Response: Possible adverse impacts related to the proposed use include odor, noise, and visual 

impacts. However, the possible adverse impacts have been mitigated and result in no impact to 
the surrounding area. 

Potential odor from the stations is mitigated by the use of biofiltration systems and chemicals 

added to the wastewater to eliminate the odorous compounds; the stations are quiet but are 
equipped with emergency generators in the event of a power outage. These generators are 
operated routinely for short periods to make sure they operate correctly, and they will turn on 
automatically in the event of a power outage. The pumps themselves make a little noise that is 

heard only when standing over the pump station wetwell. Possible visual impacts are being 
mitigated tlrrough the use of landscaping, including native trees and sluubs, and fencing. This 
critetion is met. 

E. The p1vposed use is consistent with the goals and policies expmsed in the comp1"hensive plan; 

Response: Relevant Comprehensive Plan goals and policies are contained in Section 5.11 City 
Utilities. This project is included in the City's Sewer Comprehensive Plan as the metl1od for 
providing sewer service to the City's newly annexed North Shore area. 

E Any special conditions and c1iteiia established far the p1vposed use have been satisfied. In granting a 
conditional use pmnit the heatings exa111iner may stipulate additional requi1"ments to carry out the intent of 
the Camas M1111icipal Code and comp,.hensive plan. 

Response: There are no special conditions or criteria for "Pumping Station" uses contained in 
the municipal code. This criterion is not applicable. 

I. Chapter 18.55 Administration and Procedures 

18.55.050 - Initiation of action. 
Except as otheiwise p1vvided, Type I, II, ill, or BOA applications may only be initiated by wiitten consent of 
the owner(s) ofmord or contract purchaser(s). Legislative actions may be initiated at the 1"quest of citizens, the 
city council, pla1111i11g commission, or depaitment di1"ctor or division 111anagei: 

Response: This application has been initiated by the owners of record or contract purchasers: 
the City of Camas; Clark County; and CJ Dens. 
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18.55.060 - Preapplication conference meeting-Type II, Type IIL 

A. Prior to sub111itti11g an application far a Type II or Type III application, the applicant shall schedule and ( 
attend a p1Wapplication co1rfmnce with city staff to discuss the pivposal. The p1wpplication co1rfai.nce shall 
fallow the proced1m set farth by the dimtoi: 

B. To sched11le a p1Wapplication conft1mce the applicant shall contact the planning depait111ent. The p111pose of 
the p1•application co1rfa1mce is far the applicant to pivvide a s11111111ary of the applicant's develop111ent p1vposal 
to staff and in 1d11m,far staff to pivvide ftedback to an applicant on likely i111pacts, li111itatio11s, 
nq11irements, app1vval standards, fies, and other i1rfomiation that 111ay affect the pivposal. The dzi•ctor 111ay 
pivvide the applicant with a wlitten S11mmary of the pnapplication co1rfam1ce within ten days after the 
pi.application co1rfamzce. 

C. Notwithstanding any 1wp1"sentatio11s by city staff at a p'"application co1rfam1ce, staff is not autho1ized to 
waive any 1"q11imnents of the city code. Any omission 01jail111r by staff to ircite to an applicant all 1"1evant 
applicable code 1"q11inments shall not comtit11te a waiver by the city of any standard or 1?quirement. 

D. A pirapplication conftmzce shall be valid far a peiiod of one h1111dird eighty days fiv111 the date it is held. If 
no application is filed withziz one h11nd1rd eighty days of the co1rfam1ce or 111eeting the applicant 11111st sched11/e 
and attend another co1rfam1ce befim the city will accept a pem1it application. Any changes to the code or other 
applicable laws which take effect between the p1•application conft1wce and s11bmittal of an application shall 
be applicable. 

E. The dznctor 111ay waive the pirapplication irq11iir11m1ts if, in the dimtor's opinion, the development does not 
warrant these steps. 

Response: The project team attended a preapplication conference with City staff on June 16, 
2016. This application was originally submitted on November 18, 2016, within 180 days of that 
meeting. The preapplication meeting notes are attached as Appendix A. 

18.55.110 -Application-Required information. 
Type II or Type III applications i11cl11de all the 111ateiia!s listed in this s11bsection. The director may waive the 
submission of any of these mateiia!s if not deemed to be applicable to the specific 1wiew so11ght. Likewise, the 
di1?ctor 111ay i.q11i1" additional infarmation beyond that listed in this s11bsectio11 or e!sewhm in the city code, such 
as a traffic st11dy or other repo1t preparnd by an app1vpriate expeit whm needed to addms i.levant app1vval 
ciiteiia. In any event, the applicant is 1•sponsible far the completeness and accnracy of the application and all of 
the suppo1ting doc11mentation. Unless specifically waived by the dincto1; the fallowing 11111st be mb111itted at the 
time of application: 

A. A copy of a completed city application farm(s) and 1rq11iird fte(s); 

B. A co111plete list of the pmnit appivvals so11ght by the applicant; 

( 

C. A romnt (within thirty days piior to application) mailing list and 111ailing labels of owners of iral pivperty I 

within th1ve h11ndnd ftet of the s11bject parcel, ceitified as based on the rncords of Clark C01111ty assesso1;· 
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( 

( 

IV. 

D. A co111plete and detailed nam1tive demiptio11 that desclibes the pivposed develop111ent, existi11g site conditions, 
existi11g buildings, public facilities and services, and other nat11ral fiat1ms. The nam1tive shall also explain 
how the critetia arc or ca11 be met, and address airy other information indicated by staff at the prcapplication 
co1ifet•nce as bei11g rcquimi; 

E. Necessary drawi11gs i11 the q11a11tity specified by the dircct01;· 

F. Copy of the p1wpp!ication 111eeting notes (Type II and Type III); 

G. SEPA checklist, if 1rquiml; 

Response: The application includes the required information. A mailing list and mailing labels 
of owners of property within 300 ft of the subject parcels has been prepared and is included as 
Appendix G; a project description is included in the Project Description section of this narrative 
and compliance with applicable approval criteria is addressed throughout; necessa1y drawings are 

attached as Exhibits; the pre-application meeting notes are attached as Appendix A; and the 
SEP A checklist and addendum are attached as Appendices B and C. 

COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE 17 LAND DEVELOPMENT 

Chapter 17.19 Design and Improvement Standards 

17.19.030- Tract, block and lot standards. 

[ . .] 
F. L:mdscaping. 

[ . .] 
6. St01711 drainage facilities, pu111p stations and other visible facilities shall be setback a 111ini111t1111 of thi1ty 

fiet fiv111 airy st1ret or accessory st111ct111r and be landscaped in accordance with c1iteiia in the Ca111as 
Design Standard Manual. 

Response: Both the Leadbetter Road and NE 232"d Avenue Pump Stations are over 30 feet 
from any street or accessory structures. 

V. CONCLUSION 

The request for Conditional Use, Site Plan, and Design Review has been shown to be consistent 
with the applicable standards of the City of Camas. The applicant respectfully requests approval 

of the applications. 
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